TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM602277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vascular Solutions LLC		10/05/2020	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Teleflex Life Sciences Limited	
Street Address:	171, Old Bakery Street	
City:	Valletta	
State/Country:	MALTA	
Postal Code:	VLT 1455	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MALTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6119766	WATTSON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6122599722

wesemand@gtlaw.com Email: Draeke Weseman **Correspondent Name:**

90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3500 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016386.015400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Draeke H. Weseman
SIGNATURE:	/DHW/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page1.tif source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page2.tif source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page3.tif source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0887

900573973

source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page5.tif source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page6.tif source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page7.tif source=WATTSON 2020-10-05 assignment (VSLLC to TLSL)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0888

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into, as of the date last signed below, by Vascular Solutions LLC, a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, United States of America, having its registered office at 2345 Rice Str. #230, Roseville, MN 55113 (and having a commercial office at 6464 Sycamore Court North, Minneapolis, MN 55369), United States of America, and registered with the Minnesota Secretary of State under corporate charter number 960473300051 (hereinafter referred to as "Vascular Solutions"), in favor of Teleflex Life Sciences Limited, a limited liability company duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of Malta, having its registered office at 171, Old Bakery Street, Valletta VLT 1455, Malta, registered with the Malta Business Registry under No. C94305 (hereinafter referred to as "Teleflex Life Sciences"), (collectively, the "Parties" and individually, a "Party").

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Vascular Solutions hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Teleflex Life Sciences, and Teleflex Life Sciences hereby accepts, all of Vascular Solutions' right, title, and interest in and to the following:
 - (a) the trademark registration set forth in the table below and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Assigned Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademark:

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
WATTSON	6,119,766	August 4, 2020

- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Vascular Solutions accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Vascular Solutions hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0889 Trademark Assignment upon request by Teleflex Life Sciences. Following the date hereof, upon Teleflex Life Sciences' reasonable request, Vascular Solutions shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Teleflex Life Sciences and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademark to Teleflex Life Sciences, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which is an original, and all of which together constitute only one agreement between the parties.

[Signature page follows]

TELEFLEX LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED

By:	Hans Peter Goldmann	Date
Its:	Director	

NOTARY

VASCULAR SOLUTIONS LLC

By: Jacob Elguicke Its: Vice President and Treasurer

NOTARY

TRADEMARK REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0891

<u>October 5, 2020</u> Date

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	1)
)SS
County of Montgomery).

On this, the 5th day of October, 2020, before me a notary public, personally appeared Jacob Elguicze, Vice President and Treasurer of Vascular Solutions LLC, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Pamela L. Carr, Notary Public

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal PAMELA L CARR - Notary Public Montgomery County My Commission Expires Apr 8, 2022 Commission Number 1023866 [SEAL]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0892

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into, as of the date last signed below, by Vascular Solutions LLC, a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, United States of America, having its registered office at 2345 Rice Str. #230, Roseville, MN 55113 (and having a commercial office at 6464 Sycamore Court North, Minneapolis, MN 55369), United States of America, and registered with the Minnesota Secretary of State under corporate charter number 960473300051 (hereinafter referred to as "Vascular Solutions"), in favor of Teleflex Life Sciences Limited, a limited liability company duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of Malta, having its registered office at 171, Old Bakery Street, Valletta VLT 1455, Malta, registered with the Malta Business Registry under No. C94305 (hereinafter referred to as "Teleflex Life Sciences"), (collectively, the "Parties" and individually, a "Party").

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Vascular Solutions hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Teleflex Life Sciences, and Teleflex Life Sciences hereby accepts, all of Vascular Solutions' right, title, and interest in and to the following:
 - (a) the trademark registration set forth in the table below and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Assigned Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademark:

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
WATTSON	6,119,766	August 4, 2020

- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Vascular Solutions accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Vascular Solutions hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this

1

Trademark Assignment upon request by Teleflex Life Sciences. Following the date hereof, upon Teleflex Life Sciences' reasonable request, Vascular Solutions shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Teleflex Life Sciences and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademark to Teleflex Life Sciences, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which is an original, and all of which together constitute only one agreement between the parties.

[Signature page follows]

2

Ryy Hong Batan O	<u> 14.09.2000</u>
By: Hans Peter Goldmann Its: Director	Date
NOTARY	
•	
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS LLC	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0895

UZ 2857/2020

Notarielle Beglaubigung

Vörstehende, vor mir vollzogene Unterschrift von

Herr Hans-Peter Goldmann, geboren am 14.04.1965, geschäftsansässig in 70736 Fellbach, Welfenstraße 19 persönlich bekannt

beglaubige ich hiermit öffentlich.

Fellbach, den 14.09.2020

Schönert

TRADEMARK REEL: 007073 FRAME: 0896

RECORDED: 10/11/2020